credit assets are meeting interest and principal repayment obligations.

The ‘AAA’-rated portion of the overall fixed interest and cash portfolio has
decreased to 37%, from 53% at 31 December 2013.  A substantial portion of
this movement is represented by the realisation of investments specifically
earmarked for the acquisition of the Wesfarmers insurance underwriting
business, which completed on 30 June 2014.

GROUP ASSET ALLOCATION – 30 JUNE 2014  CREDIT QUALITY – 30 JUNE 2014

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

As at 30 June 2014, the sensitivity of the Group's net profit before tax to
market movements in investments was as set out in the table below and
includes indirect sensitivities relating to alternative assets.

INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE

Strong investment returns have been achieved on both the technical
reserves and shareholders’ funds portfolios.

Investment income on technical reserves for FY14, of $439m, included:
 A positive impact of $100m from the narrowing of credit spreads.  The

equivalent movement in FY13 was a positive effect of $110m;

86%

14%

Fixed Interest and
Cash

Growth

37%

49%

7%
7%

'AAA'

'AA'

'A'

< 'A'

+1% -1%
A$m A$m

Equity market values:
Australian equities 7 (7)
International equities 7 (7)
Total equity market sensitivity 14 (14)

Interest rates:
Technical reserves (293) 313
Shareholders' funds (35) 38
Total interest rate sensitivity (328) 351

INVESTMENT SENSITIVITIES (NET PROFIT BEFORE TAX)
AS AT 30 JUNE 2014

Change in Assumption

INVESTMENT INCOME 1H13 2H13 1H14 2H14 FY13 FY14
A$m A$m A$m A$m A$m A$m

Technical reserves 201 69 87 352 270 439
Shareholders' funds 201 146 233 163 347 396
Total investment income 402 215 320 515 617 835

Strong credit quality
maintained

Strong investment
performance maintained

IAG FY14 INVESTOR REPORT  58

11. INVESTMENTS

 An adverse foreign exchange impact of $48m, primarily flowing from the
hedge associated with reinsurance recoveries in respect of the New
Zealand earthquakes in FY11, which are held by the offshore captive in
Singapore.  A similar effect was recorded in FY13; and

 Unrealised capital gains at year end of $56m, compared with an
equivalent unrealised capital loss of around $180m in FY13, excluding
foreign exchange effects.  The 3-year government bond yield fell to